Harlan, Iowa news Advertiser, Friday June 22, 2007, page 12-A

Alice Kleffman 79

Nov. 22, 1927 - June 11, 2007

HARLAN — Alice E. Kleffman, was born Nov. 22, 1927, in Portsmouth, the seventh child born to John and Frances (Rau) Kleffman. She attended St. Mary's Grade School in Portsmouth before moving to Council Bluffs in 1944, where she graduated from St. Francis High School in 1946. She was a cash and loan worker at Woodmen of the World Insurance Company from 1950 until her retirement in 1989. She moved to Harlan in 1990. Alice was a member of St. Michael's Catholic Church, Altar and Rosary Society, and Circle 3 in Harlan and Catholic Daughter of the America's, St. Anthony's Court #330 in Council Bluffs. She died June 11, 2007 at Elm Crest Retirement Center at age 79.

Alice was preceded in death by her brothers, Ralph, Harold, Walter, Richard and Norbert Kleffman. She is survived by her sisters, Charlotte "Lottie" McDermott of Harlan, Mary Ann Schueller (Leon) of Dawson, MN, brothers, Harry Kleffman (Cecilia) of Harlan and Rev. James Kleffman of Council Bluffs; nieces and nephews

and other relatives.

Mass of Christian Burial was held June 13, 2007 at St. Michael's Church. Burial was in St. Mary's Cemetery in Portsmouth. Cutler-O'Neill-Meyer-Woodring Funeral Home in Council Bluffs in charge of arrangements.